MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Chapter 23.

An Act to amend and correct a clerical error in Chapter eighty-four, of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and five, relating to the compensation of the clerk to the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The second sentence of section two of chapter eighty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five is hereby amended by striking out said sentence and substituting therefor the following:

'From January one, nineteen hundred and nine, the salary of the clerk to the commissioners of inland fisheries and game shall be one thousand dollars per annum, and the salary of the clerk to the land agent and forest commissioner shall be one thousand dollars.'

Approved February 24, 1909.

Second sentence of Section 2, chapter 84, public laws 1905, amended.

Salary of clerk.

Chapter 24.

An Act to amend Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to Taxation of Loan and Building Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section fifty-seven of chapter eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended, by striking out the whole of said section and inserting in place thereof, the following:

business in this state shall semi-annually on the last secular

'Section 57.

Every loan and building association doing

Section 57, chapter 8, R. S., amended

days of April and October make a return, signed and sworn to by its secretary, of its assets and liabilities in detail, of the net amount of its investments other than in loans to individuals or corporations on real estate and on shares of the association, during the six months ending on each of said days, and of the monthly capital dues paid in by its shareholders during the six months ending on each of said days, exclusive of withdrawals, fines, interest and premiums. Said returns shall be made to the board of state assessors on or before the second Mondays of May and November, and for wilfully making a false return, the secretary forfeits not less than five

hundred dollars nor more than five thousand dollars.

treasurer of such association shall pay to the treasurer of

state a tax of one-fourth of one per cent a year on the amount of monthly capital dues so returned, and a further tax of one-

Required to make semiannual returns

—returns made to state assessors, when. —penalty for false return. —rate of taxation.